
1/8/13 
13-0012 

Page 1 of 
22 

 

  

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE       
                   City Commission Agenda Memo     #13-0012 
 REGULAR MEETING 

 
TO:   Honorable Mayor & Members 
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM:  Lee Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: January 8, 2013 
  
TITLE: Motion to approve contract for electrical improvements to Smoker Park, 

North Riverwalk and Esplanade Park – ITB 223-11029 - $96,932.22 
 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve a contract with Sunshine State 
Electric of Florida, Inc. in the total amount of $96,932.22 for electrical improvements to 
Smoker Park, North Riverwalk and Esplanade Park. 
 
Background 
The work includes electrical improvements and light pole installation in the three (3) areas 
as follows: 
 
Smoker Park:  Installation of three (3) Riverwalk light pole assemblies with all associated 
conduits and wiring, energizing the two existing power distribution panels.  
 
North Riverwalk Lighting:  Installation of eight (8) Riverwalk light pole assemblies with all 
associated conduits and wiring. 
 
Esplanade Park:  Installation of power distribution, fed by existing FPL transformers; 
installation of light pole for events; and more enhanced lighting of Riverwalk.  
 
Two bids were received with Sunshine State Electric of Florida, Inc. submitting the lowest 
cost, responsive and responsible bid. The bid, however, included minor irregularities: they 
originally included more than the five percent for mobilization cost as specified in the bid, 
and they also had a minor mathematical error. Regarding the math error, a correction was 
made to change a line item from a unit of one to a unit of three, per bid specifications. 
Both irregularities were corrected to adhere to the bid requirements and corrections were 
agreed upon by the contractor. The corrections resulted in the bid being further reduced. 
 
Resource Impact 
There is a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $124,751.77; $96,932.22 for the 
construction contract and $27,819.55 for engineering fees.  Funding is contingent upon 
approval of agenda item #12-2644, the consolidated budget amendment 
 



1/8/13 
13-0012 

Page 2 of 
22 

 

 
 
Related CAM:  #12-2644 Consolidated Budget Amendment 
 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 – Original Bid Tabulation 223-11029 
Exhibit 2 – Revised Bid Tab 223-11029 
 

 
Prepared By:  James T. Hemphill, Senior Procurement Specialist 
                       Carrie Keohane, Administrative Assistant I 
 
Department Director:  Albert J. Carbon, P.E., Public Works 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FUNDS AVAILABILTY LOCATION:

   

FY FUND

SUB 

FUND FUND NAME INDEX # INDEX NAME

SUB 

OBJECT # SUBOBJECT NAME AMOUNT

2013 331 01

GENERAL 

CAPITAL PROJ P11821.331

SMOKER PARK, NORTH 

RIVERWALK & 

ESPLANADE PARK 6599 CONSTRUCTION 98,150.00   

2013 343 01

SPEC 

OBLIGATION 

CONSTRUCTION P11821.343

SMOKER PARK, NORTH 

RIVERWALK & 

ESPLANADE PARK 6599 CONSTRUCTION 26,601.77   

TOTAL 124,751.77 


